consolidation of the assets and liabilities of Gruden as
at 31 December 2017, has been derived from
Gruden’s reviewed financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2017 and adjusted to remove
borrowings of $0.5 million which are not being
transferred as part of the transaction. At the time of this
presentation a purchase price allocation exercise is not
able to be undertaken.  Accordingly, for the purposes
of the Combined Group pro forma balance sheet, no
adjustments have been made to the carrying values of
Gruden’s assets and liabilities, and the excess
between the purchase price and the net assets is
reflected in goodwill.  BPS will undertake a detailed
purchase price allocation exercise post-acquisition
which may result in changes to the fair value of assets
and liabilities acquired and / or give rise to the
recognition of separately identifiable intangible assets

4. On 9 January 2018, BPS paid a final FY17 dividend of
$2.7 million. This dividend has not been adjusted in the
pro forma BPS balance sheet as at 31 December 2017

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

$m BPS
standalone

Impact of the
capital raise1

BPS pro
forma2

Impact of
Gruden

acquisition

Combined
Group pro

forma3

Cash   9.2   20.4   29.6   1.8   31.4
Receivables   13.9   -   13.9   1.6   15.5
Other current assets   9.1   -   9.1   0.4   9.5
Total current assets   32.2   20.4   52.6   3.8   56.4
Goodwill   36.4   -   36.4   2.7   39.1
Intangibles   18.6   -   18.6   4.9   23.5
PPE   3.4   -   3.4   0.2   3.5
Other non-current assets   3.2   0.5   3.7   0.1   3.8
Total non-current assets   61.6   0.5   62.1   7.8   69.9
Total assets   93.8   20.9   114.7   11.6   126.4
Payables   10.3   -   10.3   1.1   11.4
Accruals   -   -   -   1.4   1.4
Borrowings - current   6.7   -   6.7   -   6.7
Unearned revenue   13.7   -   13.7   0.7   14.3
Other current liabilities   9.4   -   9.4   0.6   9.9
Total current liabilities   40.1   -   40.1   3.8   43.9
Other non-current liabilities   2.7   -   2.7   0.3   3.0
Borrowings - non-current   6.9   -   6.9   -   6.9
Total non-current liabilities   9.6   -   9.6   0.3   9.9
Total liabilities   49.7   -   49.7   4.0   53.8
Net assets   44.1   20.9   65.0   7.6   72.6
Common Stock   66.6   20.9   87.5   7.8   95.3
Retained Earnings   (21.9)   -   (21.9)   (0.2)   (22.1)
Comprehensive Inc. and Other   (0.6)   -   (0.6)   -   (0.6)
Total Equity   44.1   20.9   65.0   7.6   72.6

FY18 full year guidance
31

 Based on the 1H FY18 results, and taking into account the restructuring plan initiatives, the following key financial
metrics are provided. Forecast guidance is standalone BPS / IncentiaPay and does not include the impact of
Gruden

 BPS remains a strong underlying business. The renewed management team and board will pursue a restructuring
plan and focus on re-positioning IncentiaPay for growth to drive revenue and profitability

 A range for underlying EBITDA is provided reflecting some uncertainty on the execution timing of the restructuring
and cost rationalisation program